RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AMENDING THE EMPLOYMENT

AGREEMENT BETWEEN ROBERT C. MIDDAUGH AND JAMES CITY COUNTY

- WHEREAS, James City County entered into an employment agreement with Robert C. Middaugh, Jr. dated June 29, 2010 (the "Agreement"), that identified the terms of employment for Robert C. Middaugh, Jr. as the James City County County Administrator (the "Employee"); and
- WHEREAS, the Agreement has a specific provision in Section 3 establishing the Employee's salary at \$165,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Agreement has a specific provision in Section 7 in which the County agrees to make all appropriate contributions on the Employee's behalf for both the employer and employee share required of the Virginia Retirement System; and
- WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Supervisors and the Employee to amend the Agreement dated June to reflect different terms in Section 3 related to compensation and Section 7 related to retirement that make the Agreement consistent with the provisions applied to other County employees hired after June 1, 2010; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors and the Employee have agreed that Section 3 of the Agreement relating to compensation shall be adjusted to reflect a 5.7% increase in the base salary, making the contract provision read a base salary of \$174,405; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors and the Employee have agreed that Section 7 of the Agreement relating to retirement be adjusted to reflect that the 5% employee share be paid by the employee rather than by the County.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that Section 3 of the Agreement be amended to read as follows:
 - a. Base salary: employer agrees to pay employee annual a base salary of \$174,405 payable in installments at the same time that other management employees of the employer are paid.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County that Section 7 of the Agreement be amended to read as follows:
 - a. The employer agrees to the enroll the employee into the applicable state or local retirement system and to make all appropriate employer contributions on the employee's behalf and that the employee will be required to make a 5% contribution towards the required employee share.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be incorporated as an amendment to Agreement.

Mary K. Johns

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
KENNEDY	AYE
GOODSON	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
ICENHOUR	AYE
JONES	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of June, 2011.

VRSempagr_res